

No. 20-0127

In the Supreme Court of Texas

**IN RE DIOCESE OF LUBBOCK,
*Relator.***

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus from the 237th Judicial District Court, Lubbock County Courthouse, the Honorable Les Hatch, Cause No. 2019-534,677, and the Seventh District Court of Appeals at Amarillo, No. 07-19-00307-CV

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Eric C. Rassbach
Texas Bar No. 24013375
Lead Counsel
erassbach@becketlaw.org

Eric S. Baxter
Non-resident attorney motion to
be filed

ebaxter@becketlaw.org

William J. Haun
Non-resident attorney motion to
be filed

whaun@becketlaw.org
The Becket Fund
for Religious Liberty
1200 New Hampshire Avenue
NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 955-0095

Thomas C. Riney
Texas Bar No. 16935100
triney@rineymayfield.com
Kerri L. Stampes
Texas Bar No. 24032170
Riney & Mayfield, LLP
320 South Polk Street, Suite 600
Amarillo, Texas 79101
Telephone: (806) 468-3200
kstampes@rineymayfield.com

Vic Wanjura
Texas Bar No. 24050159
Hund, Krier, Wilkerson
& Wright, P.C.
3217 34th Street
Lubbock, Texas 79410
Telephone: (806) 783-8700
vwanjura@hkwwlaw.com

*Attorneys for Relator
Diocese of Lubbock
Oral Argument Requested*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	vi
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. Religious autonomy deprives the courts of jurisdiction to hear Guerrero’s defamation claims.....	2
A. <i>Westbrook</i> prohibits courts from passing on the truth of the statements Guerrero challenges.	2
B. Guerrero’s defamation claims interfere in the Diocese’s internal affairs.	8
II. Religious autonomy is not limited to the “confines” of a church building.....	8
III. Mandamus is warranted because this case is of exceptional and recurring importance.	11
PRAYER.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Alief Vietnamese All. Church</i> , 576 S.W.3d 421 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2019, orig. proceeding).....	3, 4
<i>Bethel Conservative Mennonite Church v. C.I.R.</i> , 746 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>D Magazine Partners, L.P. v. Rosenthal</i> , 529 S.W.3d 429 (Tex. 2017)	3
<i>Double Diamond, Inc. v. Van Tyne</i> , 109 S.W.3d 848 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2003, no pet.).....	3
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	6
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Kavanagh v. Zwilling</i> 997 F. Supp. 2d 241,254 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	5, 9
<i>Kelly v. St. Luke Comm. United Methodist Church</i> , No. 05-16-01171-CV, 2018 WL 654907 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2018, pet. denied)	9
<i>Kliebenstein v. Iowa Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 663 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 2003).....	9
<i>Martinelli v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 409 (2d Cir.1999)	5
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	6-7

<i>Patton v. Jones</i> , 212 S.W.3d 541 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, pet. denied)	9
<i>Presbyterian Church (USA) v. Edwards</i> , 566 S.W.3d 175 (Ky. 2018).....	7
<i>Randall’s Food Markets v. Johnson</i> , 891 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1995)	3
<i>Thigpen v. Locke</i> , 363 S.W.2d 247 (Tex. 1962)	4
<i>Turner v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 18 S.W.3d 877 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2000, pet. denied)	9
<i>Westbrook v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018).....	10

Other Authorities

Michael McConnell & Luke Goodrich, <i>On Resolving Church Property Disputes</i> , 58 Ariz. L. Rev. 307, 336 (2016)	7
Office of Attorney General, <i>Guidance for Houses of Worship During the COVID-19 Crisis</i> (Mar. 31, 2020)	8-9
<i>Witnesses of God’s Love, Diocesan Catholic Appeal</i> (2018)	8
